

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR AMERICA
FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GENE P. HAMILTON

Counsel of Record

Vice-President and General Counsel

REED D. RUBINSTEIN

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Ave. SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 964-3721

gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	2
I. Section 1252(f)(1) is Limited to Removal Orders.....	2
A. The Statutory Context.	3
B. Subsection 1252(f)(1) Does Not Limit Relief In This Case.....	7
II. Subsection 1252(f)(1) Does Not Apply to Texas’s APA Claims.....	9
III. It Is Unnecessary to Address Forfeiture.....	11
IV. This Court Has Jurisdiction.....	12
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	9
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	10
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	5, 9
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1959 (2020)	2, 11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3, 4, 7
<i>Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez</i> , No. 20-322	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)	10
<i>Nasrallah v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020)	4
<i>Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	9
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1098 (2022)	7
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	3

Yates v. United States, 574 U.S. 528 (2015) 3, 4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 2, 12

8 U.S.C. §§ 1221–1231 2, 7, 8, 9, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1225 3, 4, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1254 12

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act (IIRIRA),
110 Stat. 3009–546 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PHILIP HAMBURGER, IS ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
UNLAWFUL? (2014) 10

S.Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) 10

George B. Shepherd, *Fierce Compromise: The
Administrative Procedure Act Emerges from New
Deal Politics*, 90 NW. U. L. REV. 1557 (1996) 10

CASS R. SUNSTEIN & ADRIAN VERMEULE, LAW AND
LEVIATHAN (2020) 10
